Ď	FORM 1-31-9	PTO-15 2	96		
5-8		To the	e Honorable Commissioner	- ^0⊢-	
(C) 78	1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Elmer D. Anderson, II			
NRD	Addit		ame(s) of conveying party(ies) attack	hed?	
~	3.	ivat	ure of conveyance:		
		Ø	Assignment		
			Security Agreement		

08-27-1998

R SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

	Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner or Faterus 100804495			
Name of conveying party(ies):	.d the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Elmer D. Anderson, II	Rethlehem Steel Company		
	Name: Bethlehem Steel Corporation		
	International Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Mo			
Nature of conveyance:			
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address:		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
☐ Other	City: Bethlehem State: PA ZIP: 18016-7699		
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed.	ached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE		
Name: <u>Harold I. Masteller</u>			
International Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00		
	☐ Enclosed		
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Bethlehem Steel Corporation	Deposit account number:		
Room 1969 Martin Tower, 1170 Eighth Avenue	02-2225		
City: <u>Bethlehem</u> State: <u>PA</u> ZIP: <u>18016-7699</u>	(attach duplicate copy of this page if paying deposit account)		
DO NOT USI	THIS SPACE		
	ETHIS SPACE ETESS		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is copy of the original document.	enformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true		
Harold I. Masteller, Jr. Harold	Signature Saveust 12, 1998		
Name of Person Signing	Signature Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3		

ASSIGNMENT FOR FILED APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS: Elmer D. Anderson, II residing at P.O. Box 2342 Valparaiso, Indianna 46384-2342 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) has invented and owns a certain invention entitled:

GAS APPLIANCE WITH AUTOMATIC GAS SHUT-OFF DEVICE RESPONSIVE TO FLAME OUTAGE

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

WHEREAS:

BETHLEHEM STEEL CORPORATION

Bethlehem, Pa. 18016-7699 United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patents or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof.

PATENT -|- REEL: 9402 FRAME: 0137

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal.

(Signature) Elmer D. Anderson, II

Date)